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Honorable M. Barnett Lawley, Commissioner


Department of Conservation and Natural 


   Resources


Post Office Box 301450


Montgomery, Alabama  36130





Conservation Department – Public Purpose – Agreements – Nonprofit Corporations





If the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (“Department”) determines that a public purpose is served, the Department may enter into an agreement with the Alabama Conservation Natural Resources Foundation, Inc. (“Foundation”), for the use of departmental facilities, equipment, vehicles, supplies, personnel, and other support for which the Foundation may reimburse the Department either directly or through in-kind services.





Dear Commissioner Lawley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.








QUESTION





	Does a proposed agreement between the Depart�ment of Conservation and Natural Resources and the Alabama Conservation Natural Resources Foundation, Inc., violate section 93 of article IV of the Alabama Constitution?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that the Foundation is a not-for-profit corporation whose purpose is to assist, promote, and support the programs and activities of the Department and to contribute to and to cooperate with the Department in carrying out its existing purposes.  Since its formation, the Foundation has per�formed numerous services for the Department, all of which have served to pro�mote and support the programs and activities of the Department.  Your request states that you have made a determination that a valid public purpose would be served by the Department’s making available to the Foundation, whenever feasi�ble, departmental facilities, equipment, vehicles, supplies, personnel, and other support for which the Foundation may reimburse the Department either directly or through in-kind services.





	Section 93 of article IV of the Alabama Constitution, as amended, pro�hibits the state from lending money or its credit to any individual, association, or corporation.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 93 (amend. 58).  The Supreme Court of Alabama, however, has determined that section 93, as amended, is not violated when the money or thing of value of a governmental entity is appropriated for the public.  Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (1994).  The Court stated, in Slawson, as follows:





In Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So.2d 1051, this Court was asked whether the ap�propriation of state funds to nonstate agencies and organizations was for a "public purpose" and, thus, did not violate §§ 93 and 94 of our constitution. . . .  [G]enerally speaking, a public purpose “has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosper�ity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community.” 384 So.2d at 1053 (citations omit�ted).





 "The paramount test should be whether the ex�penditure confers a direct public benefit of a rea�sonably general character, that is to say, to a significant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit. . . .  The trend among the modern courts is to give the term 'public purpose' a broad expansive defini�tion."





Id.  “[T]he question of whether or not an appro�priation was for a public purpose [is] largely within the legisla�tive domain rather than within the domain of the courts.”





Slawson, 631 So. 2d at 956.  





	The determination as to whether a public purpose is served must be made by the Department.  Accordingly, if the Department determines that a valid public purpose would be served, the Department may enter into an agreement with the Foundation in which the Department would make available to the Foun�dation, whenever feasible, departmental facilities, equipment, vehicles, sup�plies, personnel, and other support for which the Foundation would reimburse the Department either directly or through in-kind services.








CONCLUSION





	If the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources determines that a public purpose is served, the Department may enter into an agreement with the Alabama Conservation Natural Resources Foundation, Inc., for the use of departmental facilities, equipment, vehicles, supplies, personnel, and other sup�port for which the Foundation may reimburse the Department either directly or through in-kind services.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable M. Barnett Lawley
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